DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form **PTO-1595**

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	02247623	
Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Influent, Ltd. Influence Inc. Influence Medical Technologies, Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:InfluENT Medical, LLC Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🍇 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖺 Assignment 🖳 Merger	20 14 Harry 122 W 11 1 2 2	
Security Agreement Ghange of Name	Street Address: 122 Hopkinton Road	
Other		
	City: Concord State: NH Zip03301	
26 August 2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔀 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 05/988,171	
	06/161,541 PCT/US97/20533	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X No PCT/US00/15643	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Name: Jennifer P. Hopkins, Esquire		
Internal Address: Orr & Reno, P.A.	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:One_Eagle_Square	8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>Concord</u> State: <u>NH</u> Zip: <u>03301</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.	e e de la companya d	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy	
Jennifer P. Hopkins Name of Person Signing Jennifer P. Hopkins Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 🚨	

10/10/2002 LMUELLER 00000010 06161541

1 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS InfluENT, Ltd., a company registered under the laws of the State of Israel of 3 Hasadnaot Street, Herzeliya 46728 Israel ("Assignor") and also operating in the names of its wholly owned subsidiaries Influence Inc. and Influence Medical Technologies, Ltd., is the sole owner of the entire interest in letters patent granted and pending in the following countries for improvements specified together with their patent or serial numbers and dates as follows (the "Patents"):

Description of Improvement	Number	<u>Date</u>
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	US Patent No. 5,988,171	Nov. 23, 1999 date issued
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	PCT/US97/20533	Nov. 5, 1997 filing date
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	PCT/US97/20533 Canadian S/N 2,294,887	Nov. 5, 1997 filing date
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	PCT/US97/20533 Israeli S/N 119475	Oct. 22, 1996 filing date
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	PCT/US97/20533 Japanese S/N 11-505502	Dec. 29, 1999 filing date
Improved Methods and Devices for the Treatment of Airway Obstructions, Sleep Apnea, and Snoring	PCT/US97/20533 EPO S/N 97946920.2	Nov. 5, 1997 filing date
Hyoid Expansion and Suspension Procedure	US Patent No. 6,161,541	Dec. 19, 2000 issued date
Hyoid Expansion and Suspension Procedure	PCT/US00/15643	

1

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0711 WHEREAS Assignor is the sole owner of the entire interest in the following trademarks granted and pending in the following countries together with their trademark or serial numbers and dates as follows (the "Trademarks"):

Trademark	Number	<u>Date</u>
REPOSE®	US Trademark No. 2,398,321	Oct. 24, 2000 reg. date
REPOSE®	Canadian S/N	
INFLUENT™	US Serial No. 76/024,167	Apr. 12, 2000 filing date

WHEREAS InfluENT Medical, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company of 122 Hopkinton Road, Concord, NH 03301 USA ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire interest in the Patents and the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Patents and Trademarks and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with them and all registrations and/or applications thereof (including without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements); the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and advantage, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents and Trademarks are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 26th day of August 2002.

In witness whereof the assignor and the assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives the day and year above written.

InfluENT, Ltd.

By: Oren Globerman

RECORDED: 10/07/2002

Its: Director

InfluENT Medical, LLC

By: Scatt Whiteans

Its: Hesidest

273511_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0712